UNOFFICIAL COPY 21 RS BR 1941

A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Rachel Elizabeth Moter.

WHEREAS, Rachel Moter was born in Louisville on June 28, 1976, to Polly and

- 5 WHEREAS, Rachel Moter was a proud graduate of Atherton High School who
- 6 attended Xavier University and the University of Louisville; and
- WHEREAS, Rachel Moter was a talented event planner who had worked for 18
- 8 years with the Freeman Company in Dallas, Texas; and
- 9 WHEREAS, a passionate advocate for the most vulnerable citizens in her
- 10 community, she volunteered with Big Brothers/Big Sisters of Kentuckiana. She was also
- an active participant in the Boar's Head Festival for several years; and
- WHEREAS, Rachel Moter grew up at St. Paul Methodist Church and worshipped at
- 13 Hikes Point Christian Church; and
- 14 WHEREAS, Rachel Moter, beloved daughter, mother, and sister, departed this
- earthly life and entered into the kingdom of Heaven on March 10, 2021, leaving all those
- whose lives she touched in solemn mourning; and
- WHEREAS, Rachel Moter is survived by her parents; cherished daughter, Mira
- Grace; brother, Cash Moter (Tara); aunt, Cindy Moter; uncle, Jay Lowe (Charlotte); and a
- 19 host of other family members, friends, and loved ones who will dearly miss her presence
- 20 in their lives;

4

Merrill Moter; and

- 21 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 22 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 23 Kentucky:
- → Section 1. The Senate hereby expresses its most profound sympathy upon the
- 25 passing of Rachel Elizabeth Moter, and extends heartfelt condolences to her family,
- 26 friends, and community in this time of loss.
- → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving

XXXX Jacketed

UNOFFICIAL COPY 21 RS BR 1941

- 1 memory of Rachel Elizabeth Moter.
- 2 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this

3 Resolution to Senator Morgan McGarvey for delivery to the family.